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MENT AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No. 1928 on the 24th November. 1967 and state:

(a) whetber the information asked for in relpe<:t of Banks owned by Birlas has since been collected; and

(b) if so, the number of inter-locking directol'lbips the Birlu have either in the banks or in otber companies?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY
AFFAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED): (a)
Yes, Sir. The Birlas do nol own any banks.

(b) The information is being collected
,md it will be laid shortly on the table of the House.

HANDICRAFT HOUSE IN DELID

3647. SHRI D. AMAT: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether there is any proposal for 'otting up a Handicraft House in Delhi for all States;

(b) if so, the place earmarked fOr th~
House: ~,"d

(c) whether the cost of its constructi"n will he horne hy the Central Government or the State Government?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRT
MOHO. SHAH QURESHI): (a) Yes. Sir.
But it will not be one Handicraft House, instead each State will have an emporium of its own.

(b) Trwin Road, New Delhi.
(c) The cOst of construction of build in/(

will be borne by the respective State Gov-
·ernments.

LAND FOR HANDICRAFT INDUSTRIES

3648. SHRT D. AMAT: Will the Minister of COMMERCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that land ha, heen allotted to some of the States, free of cost, for constrUcting building in Can-
naught Place, New Delhi fOr industrial purposes;

(b) if so, the names thereof; and
(c) the names of State~ which have acquired buildings on rental basis for handicraft purposes, with the amount of rent per mon~ ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF COMMERCE (SHRI
MOHO. SHAFI QURESHI): (a) to (e).
Information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

HINDUSTAN STEI!L Lro.
3649. SHRI B. N. SHASTRI: Will the

Minister of STEEL, MINES AND
METALS be pleased to state:

(a) the total capital investment in tbe Hindustan SlIee) Ltd. upto the 31st March,
1967:

( b) the percentage of net profit on investment; and

(c) how it compares with other major public undertakings?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL, MINE:!
AND METALS (DR. CHANNA
REDDY): (a) Based on Government fund~, the total investment in HiDdustan Steel Limited uptO 31<t Mnrch, 1967 amounted to Rs. 10,285 milli<'" (equity
Rs. 5,280 milliOn and Governl11ent loans
Rs. 5005 million).

(0) The cumulative loss (If the Company amounted to Rs 823 million at. the end of t he Year 1966-67.

(c) The information is beinl( collected and will be laid on the Table of the House.

SMALL CAR PROJECT

3650. SHRI VIRENDRAKUMAR
SHAH: Will the Minister of INDUS-
TRIAL DEVELOPMENT AND COM-
PANY AFFAIRS be pleased to statc:

(a) whether it is a fact Ihat some of the foreign delegates to the UNCTAD had utilised their presence in New Delbi to discu~, with Government the issue relating to collaooration for the proposed small . car project;

(0) if so, the representatives of which countries discussed this issue with Government:

t c) whether this helped Government to take a decision with regard to the lIlanu-
facture of small car; and

(d) if so, which of the proposals found favour with Government and the details thereof?
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THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY AF-
FAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED): (a) No.

(b) to (d). Do not arise.

MADRAS.RAMESWARAM RAILWAY LINE

3651. SHRI KIRUTI1NAN: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to sta~ :

(n) whether it is a fact that inspection was made hy the General Manager, Southern Railway fOr laying a railway line from Madras to Rameswaram; and

(b) if so, the details thereof?
THE MINISTER OF RAILWAYS

(SHRI C. M. POONACHA): (a) and (b).There already exists a M.G. railway line from Madras Lgmore to Rameswaram. and the question of inspection by the General Manager for laying the same does not arise, The Honourable Member presumably is referring to the routine inspection by . the General Manager, accompanied by the Heads of Department, of the line between Madras to Rameswaram. The inspection was carried out in stages a~ indicated below: ..

Seclioll Date of
Inspection

(i) Madras-Vriddhachalam 21.2.1967
(ii) Vriddhachalam-Madurai 22.2.1967
(iii) Villupuram-Tiruchchira-

palli via Main Line 25.8.1967
(iv) TiruchchirapalIi-Manamadurai 3(,1.1968
(v) Manamadurai-Ramcs-

waram 31.1.1968
Action bas been taken on the Inspection

Notes issued after these inspections.

INDUS11UES SET UP TN HIMACHAL PRADESH

3652. SHRI LALIT SEN: Will the Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY AFFAIRS be pleased to sta~ :

(a) the number and nature of new industries set up in Himachal Pradesh during tbe last five years;

(b) whether this industrial development has been according to schedule; and

(c) the new industries IIroposed to be setup in the public and private sectors?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND COMPANY AF-
FAIRS (SHRI F. A. AHMED): (a) to

(c). The information is being collected and will be laid on the Table of the House in due course.
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